not feasible, to perform other community service commensurate with the offense committed.

(e1)	 Any person who violates subsection (a1) of this section in an amount exceeding 500 
pounds is guilty of an infraction punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500). In addition, the court shall require the violator to perform community service of 
not less than 50 hours. The community service required shall be to pick up litter if feasible, and if 
not feasible, to perform other labor commensurate with the offense committed.